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the regional film industry, will the Government consider the complete take-over of the film distribution as well as the cinema houses which have been constructied at a fabulous cost in league with the smugglers?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: In so far as film exhibition is concerned, it is a State subject and it is for the State Governments to decide whether they want to take over the cinema houses or not. It is not in our area. So far as the distribution is concerned, 1 have already enunciated our policy.
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Sale of Fake Tickets for Film Star Cricket Match held in New Delhi

®231. S8HRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO: Wi]] the Minister of INFORMA-

TION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it hag come 1o the notice of Government that fake tickets were sold during the film star cricket 'match held in New Delhi recently in aid of the Prime Minister's
Relief Fund;

(b} if so, the number of fake lickets seized by Government; and

{¢} whether any arrests have been made by Government and the action taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCATING (SHRI DHARAM
BIR SINHA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 727 fake tickets of Rs. 10 denomination were seized by Police,
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(c) Eight persons were arrested.
The case is pending investigation with the Police,

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
The Minister stated that as many as 727 fake tickets were seized. This shows how large number of fake tickets were there. In view of all this may I know the pnet gain made by Prime Minister's’ Relief Fund out of this show and total expenditure incurred? ,

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: It is true that there were fake tickets and the Police were able to apprehend th culprits. According to tneé confessions made by them, they said, thousand fake tickets of Rs 10 they were able to print, by taking photographs of the advance tickets being sold. And I think it is a compliment to the Delhi Police that they were able to nab them on the same evening. So far as the figure which the hon. Member wan'ed is concerned, we were able to net Rs. 279790 through our sale of tickets and the expenditure was Rs.
18.500. This of course is the appro-Ximate expenditure and it will have to be audited by auditors. Additionally another amount of a lakh of rupees was given by one film organisation end there is another amount of Rs.
30,000 by other film personalities,

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
Who paid the expenditure on the film stars who attended the show on account of their journey and their stay in Delhi? What Hlm personalities Statewise have been introduced on the television when such a large number of stars had atiended the same without fear of MISA? 1Is it also a fact that the film stars did not demand the fare or any money for their journey and lor their siay in Delhi?
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SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: I
gave the figure of Rs. 13,150/-. This was the expenditure that was incurred out of the money raised, namely,
Rs. 2,78,790/-. Of course, we got the
cooperation from many organisations including the Film Federation of India and also the firm which sponso.red the match and who paid for the air travel and hotel expenditure of the film stars who came,

The name of the firm is Delhi Bot-Itling Company. So far as the T.V. interview i concerned, the members would have 3y sense of humour and that the film stars have also a sense of humour,

SHRI VASANT SATHE: May 1 know whether, in view of the existing standards of our real cricket the Gavernment would consider substituting the film stars cricket in place of the real cricker or faked cricket? You Mmay alsa coliect more maney by this,

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA:
Since this was a film Star cricke! the tickets pave maney to us. Some people also raiseq money for us. We should alsp appreciate the efforts made to raise monev for a worthy cause ‘hrough the cricket match. But, of course. this wac no crivkel as a sport.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Sir I would like to know, since this cricket match resulted in collection of funds for a very good cause whether the same Ministry wouid also try to have an open air parliamentary debate to show the people how effectively they function in this House.

MR. SPEAKER: I wounder what effec. it will have. 1 think that will have a good restraining influence,

SHRT S. A, SHAMIM: Sir, is it a fact tha: m2ny of the film stars whao have participated in this cricket match have been charged with tux evasicn and have been openly charged with trading in black money? When they had been invited and when they got. themselves photographed with the President, does it not give them the respectutiliy which they are not ar-
dinarily entstied 1o 1 would like to know whether promotlion of such cricket mateiies will not adversely affect pubiic morality in this country and whe.her such practices merely for the collection of a sum of Rs. ? lakhs should not be given up?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
L K. GUJRAL): Sir, although I am surprised, I regret that my hon. friend has not seen this in the correct perspective,

SHRI S. A, SHAMIM:
get it,

I did not

Does not the fact that Ra; Kapoor, Dilip Kumar ang other people who have been charged that they have been charged that they have been evading tax, have been tax evadors, get themselves photographed and play cricket matches that give them the respectability which they are not entitted to? Where is the question of perspective in this?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: My friend brings in individual names. This is neither wise nor correct. He just forgets this point, when he asks questions. He is advising others to have a code of conduct. I wish he had followed the same when he went and had his entertainment with Haji Mastan., (Interruptions).

SHRI S. A, SHAMIM: On a pote of personal explanation. When the hon. Minister makes this accusation, he forgets that before I came to Parliament and even while I am a Member of Parliament 1 was and I happen to be a journalist bv profession. It is the job of a journalist to meat any-
bady. anybedy, to fine out the truth, 1o find out the truth that the Ministers have been taking money from Haji Mastan, to find out the truth that Congress Chief Ministers have been taking money from Haji Mastan and Haji Mastan has beep financing films and he has been attending premiers.
(Interruptions).
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SHRI1 S. A, SHAMIM: 1 have found out the truth from Haji Mastan. He has put all of you in the docks,
{Interruptions),
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SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: I do not know of any film premier where I have gone I do not normally go to any premier. 1 do not know why he is making a wild allegation against me I thought my friend had enough sense of huhour that when he makes allegationg he should inform me beforehand, give prior intimation to me.
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SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: I am entitled to meet anybody to find out the truth.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:**

MR. SPEAKER: I am not allowing you. I have not called you. Please sit down. I have not called him, He is speaking without my permission.

DR. KAILAS: You should not let this go on record.

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: There an article. ...

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: May I reply to him?

MR. SPEAKER: I have not allowed him. He was speaking without my permission.

was

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Setting up of Advance Mineral Development in Madhya Pradesh

*222, SHRI R, V., BADE: Will the
Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNO-LOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to establish an Advance Mineral Development Laboratory in Madhya Pradesh; and

(b) if so,
proposal?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND SC-
IENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI
T. A. PAI): (a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.

Survey regarding growth of Film Indusiry on Regional basis

©223. SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI: Will the Minister of IN-
FORMATION AND BROADCASTING
‘be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has been made by the Ministry to estimate the growth of the Film Industry on ftegional basis;

(b) if so, which is the region that the outlines of the
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is far behind in comparison to other regions; and

(¢) the reasons for the closure of many West Bengal film studios in the last few years? ;

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI I, K.
GUJARAL): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

(¢) The West Bengal film industry was in precarious condition in 1971 and some studio owners closed down their studios.
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 ®*Not recorded.

